4.5  COnsOLIDAteD HIstOrICAL stAtement OF FInAnCIAL POsItIOn
Figure 61 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that
have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for Nuix. These adjustments
take into account the effect of the Offer proceeds, transaction costs, repayment of Debt Facilities (which are
expected to continue), cancellation of Existing Options and grant of New Options as if those transactions had
occurred or been in place as at 30 June 2020. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided
for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of Nuix’s view of its financial
position upon Completion or at a future date.

Figure 61: statutory Historical statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical statement
of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020

Statutory
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment4

Pro Forma
Adjustment3

Pro Forma
Adjustment5

Pro Forma
Adjustment4

Pro Forma
Historical

A$ million Notes
As at

30 June 2020

Proceeds
raised

under Offer

Repayment
of Debt

Facilities

Cancellation
of Options –
cash settled

Offer
costs

As at
30 June 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 1 38.5 275.6 (25.5) (175.6) (46.0) 67.0
Other current assets 1.9 – – – – 1.9
Trade and other receivables 60.2 – – – – 60.2
Total current assets 100.6 275.6 (25.5) (175.6) (46.0) 129.1
Deferred tax assets 0.5 – – – 13.8 14.3
Intangible assets 2 197.2 – – – – 197.2
Right‑of‑use assets 12.9 – – – – 12.9
Property and equipment 2.4 – – – – 2.4
Total non‑current assets 212.9 – – – 13.8 226.7
Total assets 313.6 275.6 (25.5) (175.6) (32.2) 355.8
Current property
lease liability (3.7) – – – – (3.7)
Current provisions (2.7) – – – – (2.7)
Current tax liabilities (0.3) – – – – (0.3)
Deferred revenue (47.8) – – – – (47.8)
Trade and other payables (20.7) – – – – (20.7)
Borrowings 3 (25.5) – 25.5 – – –
Total current liabilities (100.7) – 25.5 – – (75.2)
Deferred tax liabilities (5.3) – – – – (5.3)
Non‑current property
leases liability (11.5) – – – – (11.5)
Non‑current provisions (0.5) – – – – (0.5)
Total non‑current liabilities (17.4) – – – – (17.4)
Total liabilities (118.1) – 25.5 – – (92.6)
Net assets 195.5 275.6 – (175.6) (32.2) 263.3
Issued capital 4 104.2 275.6 – – (8.6) 371.2
Reserves 5 5.1 – – (175.6) (0.7) (171.2)
Retained earnings 6 86.1 – – – (22.9) 63.2
Total equity 195.5 275.6 – (175.6) (32.2) 263.3

143Nuix Limited | Prospectus

confidential
Kimberley Brown

asx.com.au
Nov 18, 2020 18:45

confidential
Kimberley Brown

asx.com.au
Nov 18, 2020 18:45

4.  FInAnCIAL InFOrmAtIOn
Continued

Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents: expected to increase by A$28.5 million as a result of the proceeds of the Offer (A$275.6 million), assuming the

issue of 51.9 million new Shares at A$5.31 per Share, offset by the cash impact of Offer costs (A$46.0 million), the payment to optionholders
in respect of Options to be cancelled on Completion (A$175.6 million) and repayment of Debt Facilities (A$25.5 million).

[…]

various anticipated cash requirements of the business over this period.

The statutory indebtedness of Nuix as at 30 June 2020 was A$25.5 million on a gross basis. Nuix intends to repay
the drawn balance on Debt Facilities of A$25.5 million from Offer proceeds following Completion. Following
repayment of Debt Facilities, Nuix’s net cash position on a pro forma basis giving effect to the Completion as
if it had occurred as at 30 June 2020 is expected to be A$67.0 million.

Part of Nuix’s available Debt Facilities is reduced to support bank guarantees, which is not included in borrowings,
but reduces the level of Debt Facilities accessible to Nuix. The quantum of Debt Facilities utilised to support bank
guarantees is treated as debt for covenant testing purposes.

144 Nuix Limited | Prospectus

confidential
Kimberley Brown

asx.com.au
Nov 18, 2020 18:45

confidential
Kimberley Brown

asx.com.au
Nov 18, 2020 18:45

Figure 62: statutory and Pro Forma cash as at 30 June 2020

Statutory
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment 3

Pro Forma
Adjustment 4

Pro Forma
Historical

A$ million Notes
As at

30 June 2020

 Repayment
of Debt

Facilities
 Impact of

Offer
As at

30 June 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 1 38.5 – 28.5 67.0

Total cash and cash equivalents 38.5 – 28.5 67.0

Borrowings 2 (25.5) 25.5 – –

Total current borrowings (25.5) 25.5 – –

Borrowings – – – –

Total non‑current borrowings – – – –

Total borrowings (25.5) 25.5 – –

Net cash/(debt) 13.0 25.5 28.5 67.0

Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents: expected to increase by A$28.5 million as a result of the proceeds of the Offer (A$275.6 million), assuming

the issue of 51.9 million new Shares at A$5.31 per Share, offset by the cash impact of Offer costs (A$46.0 million), the payment to
optionholders in respect of Options to be cancelled on Completion (A$175.6 million) and repayment of Debt Facilities (A$25.5 million).

2. Nuix will repay Debt Facilities of A$25.5 million using the proceeds of the Offer.

4.7  DesCrIPtIOn OF DeBt FACILItIes
Nuix has entered into a secured facilities agreement letter relating to the provision by Commonwealth Bank